L T T June 27, 1995 Environmental Services
| . 3160
Jon Legallet j\ @
Telegraph Business Properties ‘
1401 Griffith Street
San Francisco, CA 94124
Re: Subsurface Investigation Report

Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
SES Project #4-719-02
Dear Mr. Legallet:
Sierra Environmental Services (SES) is pleased to provide this report which documents the

results of the subsurface investigation at the above-referenced site (Figure 1, Appendix A).

INTRODUCTION

Scope of Work

The objective of the investigation was to further evaluate the extent of petroleum

hydrocarbons in ground water both on- and off-site. The scope of work for the investigation was

to:
1. Prepare a site safety plan specific to this investigation based on past and present
site use.
2. Drill five on-site and three off-site small-diameter borings. Collect grab ground

water samples from the borings. Analyze the ground water samples for Stoddard
Solvent [TPH(S)]; benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX); volatile
organic compounds (VOCs): and non-polar oil and grease [0&G) by EPA Methods
8015, 8020, 8240, and 5520 respectively.

3. Dispose of drill cuttings and equipment rinseate.

4. Report the results.

P.O. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 e« (510) 370-1280
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Background

The site was formerly a large-scale dry-cleaning establishment. The on-site underground
storage tanks were used by previous occupants to store Stoddard Sclvent, Stoddard Solvent waste

and vehicle fuel.

In May 1992, SES personnel supervised the removal of 17 underground storage tanks from
the site. Hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, Stoddard Selvent, and BTEX were detected in sidewal}

samples taken from the tank excavations. Analytic results are reported in the 1992 SES report.’

On December 13 and 14, 1993, SES supervised the drilling of twelve on-site soil borings.
Ground water monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed in three of the soil borings.
The monitoring well and soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2 (Appendix A). Results of the

investigation are discussed in the SES report dated April 15, 1994.2

Since the installation of the monitoring wells, SES has conducted monthly water level
measurements and quarterly ground water sampling. Results of the monthly water level
measurements and the quarterly ground water sampling are presented in the most recent ground
water monitoring report. dated February 23, 1995.° Analytic results for ground water are

presented in Tables 1 and 2 {Appendix B).

Sierra Environmental Services, 1992, Consultant's Report of Tank Removal Activities, prepared for Telegraph
Business Properties, July 21, 1992, 9 pages and 4 appendices.

Sierra Environmental Services, 1994, Subsurface Investigation Report, prepared for Telegraph Business
Properties, April 15, 1984, 6 pages and 5 appendices.

Sierra Environmental Services, 1995, Quarierly Ground Waler Monitoring Report, prepared for Telegraph
Business Properties, February 23. 1995, 2 pages and 4 appendices.
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

On November 11, 1994, SES supervised the drilling of five on-site borings (B-10 through
B-14). OnJanuary 23, 1995, SES supervised the drilling of three off-site borings (B-15 through
B-17}. The borings were drilled by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Martinez, California {C-
57#485165). Boring locations are shown on Figure 2 (Appendix A).

Soil Borings

Soils were logged in accordance with SES Standard Operating Procedures for Logging
Method (Appendix C). The ASTM Soil Classification System used for logging is included in
Appendix D. Detailed descriptions of subsurface sediments are shown on the boring logs

(Appendix D).

ANALYTIC RESULTS

Grab ground water samples were collected from each of the borings and analyzed for
TFH(S) and BTEX by EPA Methaods 8015/5030 and 8020; for VOCs by EPA Method 8240; and for
O&G by EPA Method 5520. All analyses were performed by Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

of Richmond. California. SES is not responsible for laboratory omissions or errors.

Analytic results for ground water are presented in Tables 1 and 2 (Appendix B). Chain of

custody documents and laboratory analytic reports are included in Appendix E.

O&G was not detected in any of the ground water samples collected from the borings.
Stoddard Solvent was detected in ground water samples collected from seven of the eight borings
at concentrations ranging from 0.15 parts per billion (ppb) (B-12) to 9,100 ppb (B-15). BTEX

compounds were detected in ground water samples collected from four of the eight borings at

concentrations ranging from 0.8 ppb to 60 ppb. VOCs/HVOCs (including trichloroethene,
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tetrachloroethene, vinyl chloride, 1,1-dichlorcoethane, trans-1,2-dichloroethene, and cis-1,2-

dichloroethene) were detected in ground water samples collected from five of the eight borings.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on analytic data collected during this and previous investigations SES has prepared

the following summary of conditions at the site.

. A plume of stoddard solvent is present in ground water beneath the site;

. The source of the stoddard solvent plume was the several underground stoddard
solvent product/waste tanks located on the site;

v The lateral extent of the stoddard solvent plume has been largely defined in the up-
and down-gradient directions;

. The extent of the plume in the cross-gradient directions is not defined due to
physical barriers to further investigation (California Hwy 24 to the west. and site
structures to the east);

* The on-site stoddard solvent plume should be stabilized/reduced by a ground
water extraction/treatment system. This system was previously permitted and
should be operating within 90 days.

. There are no documented instances of regular use of VOCs/HVOCs in historic site
operations. The VOCs/HVOCs detected in isolated ground water samples do not
appear to represent a single plume. The relatively limited extent, irregular
distribution and make-up (degradation products of other solvents) of the VOCs
indicate that the VOCs/HVQCs in ground water probably result from small,
isolated spill or disposal incidents on-site.

. The elevated concentrations of stoddard solvent in the ground water sample from
boring B-15 (9,100 ppb) is likely anomalous or indicative of a release from some as
yet undiscovered off-site source.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Install a ground water treatment system on-site as outlined in the SES work plan
of July 19, 1994.

2. Continue quarterly monitoring for stoddard solvent, BTEX, and HVOCs.
Monitoring should document the effectiveness of the ground water treatment
system in reducing downgradient concentrations.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Telegraph
Business Park. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services
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Registered Geologist #6009
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Attachments: Appendix A - Figures
Appendix B - Tables
Appendix C - SES Standard Operating Procedures
Appendix D - ASTM Soil Classification System Chart and Boring Logs
Appendix E - Chain of Custody Documents and Laboratory Analytic Reports

cc: Susan Hugo, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Wyman Hong, Alameda County - Zone 7
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Telegraph Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, Calilornia

Sample Daie Analylic Steddard

ID Sampled Method TPH(D) Solvent 0&G B T E X

----------------------------------------------------------- PP - e e oo

B-1 12/13/93 LUFT 1,200 93.000 --- --- - --- ---
B-2 12/13/93 LUFT 4,000 1,400,000 - - - --- -
B-3 12/13/93 LUFT 3.700 780,000 - -- - - -
B-4 12/13/93 LUFT 90 15,000 --- - .- --- -
B-5 12/14/93 LUFT 100 1,600 --- — - - .-
B-6 12/14/93 LUFT 460 9.000 -- -- --- - ---
B-7 12/14/93 LUFT 390 18.000 - - - --- -
B-8 12/14/93 LUFT <50 <50 - - - . -
B-9 12/14/93 LUFT <50 60 --- - --- -- ---
B-10 11/30/94 LUFT/5520/602 - 120,000 <10,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
B-11 11/30/94 LUFT/5520/602 - 210 <10,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
B-12 11/30/94 LUFT/5520/602 --- 150 <10,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
B-13 11/30/94 LUFT/5520/602 --- 220 <10,000 2.3 0.80 <0.3 4
B-14 11/30/94 LUFT/5520/602 - 150 <10,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.80
B-15 1/23/95 LUFT/5520/602 9,100 <10,000 40 <3.0 60 <3.0
B-16 1/23/95 LUFT/5520/602 - 52! <13,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.3
B-17 1/23/95 LUFT/5520/602 --- <50 <10,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3




Table 1. Analytic Results for Ground Waler - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Telegraph Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue,

Oakland, California (continued)

Sample Date Analylic Stoddard
iD Sampled Method TPH(D) Solvent o&G B T E X
----------------------------------------------------------- PPB - e e e
MW-1 1/5/94 LUFT/602 500 1,600 6,300 3.3 1.6 <0.3 G
4/6/94 LUFT/602/5520 800 1.400 <5,000 5.6 4.5 <0.3 11
7/7/94 LUFT /602 /5520 400 1.200 8,300 1.5 0.80 <03 1.9
10/11/94 LUFT/602/5520 <B5.0 700 <H,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/20/95 LUFT/G02 - 1.500 -- 39 2 <0.3 3.9
Mw-2 1/5/94 LUFT/602 200 35.000 <5,000 12 38 <3.0 150
4/6/94 LUFT/602/5520 2,200 94,000 15,600 21 22 <6.0 110
7/7/94 602 --- - --- 16 16 <1.5 1.510
7/11/94 LUFT /5520 HOO 43,000 14, 500" -- --- ---
10/11/94 LUFT/5520/602 <5.0 31.000 <5,000 17 13 14 0.3
1/20/95 LUFT/602 --- 26,000 -- 18 13 12 50
MwW-3 1/5/94 LUFT/5520/602 70 1.100 <5,000 180 20 85 10
4/6/94 LUFT/5520/602 <50 1.000 <5,000 140 13 60 <12
7/7/94 602 --- - --- 120 7.5 8.0 <3.0
7/11/94 LUFT/5520 270 1,600 <5.000* --- - - -
10/11/94 LUFT/5520/602 <5.0 i.100 <5.,000 200 11 23 <0.3
1/20/95 LUFT/G02 .- 2.100 --- 36 3.5 1.8 <0.3
Trip Blank
B-LB 1/5/94 602 -- - -- <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3
4/6/94 602 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
7/7/94 602 - --- - <0.3 «0.3 <0.3 <0.3
16/11/94 602 - - -- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
11/30/94 602 --- --- --- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/20/95 LUFT/602 --- <50 --- <0.3 «0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/23/95 LUFT/602 - <50 --- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Baller Blank
BB 1/5/94 G602 --- - --- <(1.3 <0.3 <33 <0.3
4/6/94 602 --- - --- <(1.3 0.8 <(.3 <0.6
7/11/94 602 --- - --- <{(3.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
11/30/94 602 --- --- <3.3 <0.3 <(0.3 <0.3
1/20/95 LUFT/602 --- <50 --- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/23/95 LUFT/602 --- <50 --- <(.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Telegraph Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue,

Oakland, California {continuecd)

EXPLANATION:

TPHID) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
O&G = 0il and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluenc

E = Ethylbenzence

X = Xylenes

ppb = Paris per billion

--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTIC LABORATORY:

All samples analyzed by Precision Analytical Laboratory. inc, of
Richmond, California.

ANALYTIC METHODS:

LUFT = Department of Health Services LUFT Manual Method
for TPHID), Stoddard Solvent, and O&G
602 = EPA Method 602 for BTEX
5520 = Standard Methods Method 5520 F [or non-polar Q&G
NOTLES:

* This resull represenis both naturally occurring organies and
petroleum hiydrocarbons due to its analysis by Siandard Methods
Method 55208,

! Stoddard gas range hydrocarbon does not match with stoddard gas
standard.

71904TGW ALL
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Organic Compounds - Telegraph Business Park, 5427 T elegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample Dale Analytic 1.1- 1-1.2- c-1,2- 1.2- 1,2- Other  Other
1D Sampled  Method vVC DCA DCE DCE C DCA TCE FCE DCB HVOCs VOCs
< ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
B-10 11/30/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 - ND¥®
B-11 11/30/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 ---  ND"
B-12 11/30/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 ---  ND'
B-13 11/30/94 8240 430 32 7.9 B10 <3 <2 340 360 <4 --  ND*°
B-14 11/30/94 B240 <2 12 <3 35 <3 <2 21 59 <4 -- ND'
B-15 1/23/95 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 -~ ND
B-16 1/23/95 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 8 290 <4 - ND©
B-17 1/23/95 8240 <2 <3 <3 14 <3 <2 13 53 <4 ---  NDY
MW-1 1/5/94 8010 <l <0.3 <0.2 0.44 0.35 <0.2 <0.3 <2 0,36 ND' -
4/6/94 8010 <] <0.3 <0.2 0.32 <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <2 0.21 ND* -
7/7/94 8010 <l <D.2 <0.2 <0.2 <01 <0.5 <0.2 <2 <0.2 NDY
10/11/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 ---  ND'
1/20/95 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <l - ND!
MwW-2 1/5/94 8010 <l 10 1.1 130 5.6 2.7 2.6 <2 0.90 ND? .
4/6/94 8010 <l 0.40 <0.2 4.3 <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <2 0.80 ND?® -
7/7/94 8010 <l 3.4 0.2 15 <0.1 0.60 Q.60 <2 0.40 ND#
10/11/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 31 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 ---  ND™®
1/20/985 8240 <2 5 <3 14 <3 <2 <3 <2 <1 ---  ND"
MW-3 1/5/94 8010 <l 0.70 <0.2 5.2 1.3 0.20 <0.3 <2 1.5 ND? ---
4/6/94 8010 <] 0.40 <0.2 4.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <2 0.80 ND® ---
7/7/94 8010 <l 0.30 <0.2 2.9 <0.1 <0.5 <).2 <2 1.3 ND?
10/11/94 8240 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <2 <3 <2 <4 ---  ND®Y
1/20/95 8240 <2 <3 <3 G <3 <2 <3 <2 H -- NDV
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Organic Compounds - Telegraph Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

(continued)
EXPLANATION: NOTES:

VC = Vinyl Chloride

1.1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethanc
t-1.2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene
c-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene

C = Chloroform

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

TCE = Trichloroethene

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

1.2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
ppb = Paris per billion

ND = Not detected

ANALYTIC LAB:

All samples analyzed by Precision Analytic Laboralory. Inc. of Richmond.

California.

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8010 = EPA Methed 8010 lor HVOCs
8240 = EPA Method 8240 for VOCs

1.4-Dichlorobenzenc was detecled at 0,34 pph. Other HVOCs not delected al
detection limits of 0.2 1o 2.0 ppb.

1.2-Dichloropropene, T-1.3-Dichloropropene, and 1,4-Dichlorobenzene were detected
at 18, 1.0 and 1.0 ppb, respectively. Other HYOCs not detected al delection limits
ol 0.2 to 2.0 pph.

Chlorobenzene and 1.4-Dichlorobenzene were detected at 0.70 and 0.30 pph,
respectively, Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.2 Lo 2.0 ppb.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene was detected at 0.21 ppb, Other HVOCs not detected at
detection limits of 0.2 to 2.2 ppb.

Chlorobenzenc was detected al 1.7 ppb. Other HVOCs not detected al defection
limits of 0.2 1o 2.2 ppb.

Chlorobenzene was detecied at 1.6 ppb.  Other HYOCs not detected at detection
limits of 0.2 10 2.2 pph.

1.4-Dichlorobenzene was detected al 0.26 pph.  Other HVOCs not detected al
tletection limits of 0.2 to 2.0 pph.

1.2-Dichloropropene, letrachloroethene and 1,4-Dichlorohenzene were detected at
8.5, 1.4 and 0.34 ppb. respectively. Other HVOCs not detected at detection limiis
of 0.2 10 2.0 pph.

Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.2 to 2.0 ppb.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene results are included on Table 1. Other
VOCs not detected al detection limits of 2 to 50 pph.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene results are included on Table 1. Other
VOCs not delected at deteclion limits of 1 1o 7 ppb.

71904T.GWV
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SES STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

LOGGING METHOD

Unconsolidated soil is classified and described by trained SES field personnel. All available
information is used, including the following: soil recovered in the sampler, including the soil
visible on both ends of the sample retained for possible analysis; soil cuttings generated during

drilling; and the drilling contractor’s observations of the drill rig's behavior.

Classification and description of unconsolidated soil is accomplished using the American
Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Methods D2487-85 (Unified Soil Classification System
(USCS)) and/or D2488-69 (Description and Identification of Seils [Visual-Manual Procedure}).

The soil classification and description is recorded on the field log sheet by SES field
personnel and includes the following information;

1)  Soil type:

2) 5oil classification:

3) Soil color, including mottling:

4} Moisture content;

5) Plasticity and consistency (fine-grained material) or density (coarse-grained
material);

6) Percentages of clay, silt, sand and gravel;

7) Grain size range of sands and gravels:

8) Angularity and largest diameter of gravel component;

9) Estimated permeability:

10) Odor; and

11} Any other observations which would assist in the interpretation of the
depositional environment and/or differentiation between the various

geologic units expected to be encountered.

In addition to the above, the ground water levels encountered during drilling and measured

after the water stabilized is also recorded on the field log.

LOGGING.5QP
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APPENDIX D
ASTM SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM CHART
BORING LOG EXPLANATION
AND BORING LOGS
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§ <15% grave! Sangy 11t CLAY
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<15% sand Gravety 1t CLAY
® » sand <% gravel 15% sand Graveby a1 CLAY win Sang
') -4
H <15% sand & gravel Elaste SILT
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% sand <% gravel »15% sand Gravery slaws; SILT wih Send
«15% sand & grave! Organe SOt
<30% sana & gravel % sang > % pravel | Organe SOIL wm Sang
Organica (Pet or By Mud) UOH 15-25% sand & gravel wsand % prave Orpane 5011 with Grave!

5% gravel Sandy Qrpanc SOIL
230% ano & grave % Bd 2% gravel 215% gravet Sancy Orpane BOIL with Gravel
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BORING B-10

(OVM) GR&\JP(?lC DESCRIPTION
ppmv RA
— 0 =1 i O Asphalt SIER

" Clayey SAND (SC): black; moist; medium dense; ~30%
clay, ~10% silt; ~00% very fine eand; very low est K;
L.~ slight hydrocarbon odor

L 7 Nov. 30,1994 ] [

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL): greenish gray; wet; stiff;
~B0% clay; ~10% gilt; ~30% fine sand; very low est &

—
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il
AFS AT T W KA

il

[
I
I

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

B 4 r = =
== —=— 3
L 14 J L =.=,3 BOHat14
'(zs'_f\?_‘ﬂmcs)q
Boring Log - Boring B-10 / fon:nér . :
diesel tank ~~ o
Normandy Associates ,/ former
Telegraph Business Park ’ Stoddard
5427 Telegraph Avenue / Solvent
Oakland, California /' waste tank
/ BUILDING
_ ~ B-10 ]
Logged By: .Jim Green \nA
Supervisor: C. Bramer P.E 2048046 /s
Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling / ,
C-574: 485165 parking
Driller: Mike Pranan ;

Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger ®

Date Drilled: Nevember 30, 1994 /

Well Head Completion: Grouted te surface ! L
Type of Sampler:  Spilt barrel (2" ID) J




BORING B-11

(OVM ) GRL%FZIJIC DESCRIPTION
Ppmv
— O rr L O Asphalt SIERRA
== Sandy Lean CLAY (CL): black; wet; stiff; ~60% clay;
| +H - — T ]
(== ~10% siit; ~30% fine sand; very low est K
— —_—— T 3
S T 1F ==
2 ==
& 1r ===
&) ="
O I 1r ==3
< :
g i 5 | )
m B 17 / g
E | 2 New.30,1994 | | ==
2 ==
O L 1 ==
i =3
C | 1L e I
- =="—01 Sandy Fat CLAY (CL): light brown mottled gray;
8 | _-_L__-“E:E wet; stiff; ~85% clay; ~5% silt; ~30% fine sand; very
10 _:——E “EE low est. K
K == =
a - 1r ==
& = =3
E =. __‘-';—'E
R T 11 ==
™ 1 r == 3
~ 15 - - % =
el
o1 3
Radus (monee)
Boring Log - Boring B-11 J former E _
diesel tank "~ H:
Normandy Associates ,/ former
Telegraph Business Park /  Stoddard
5427 Telegraph Avenue / Solvent
F
Oakland, California !  waste tank
/ BUILDING
Logged By: Jim Green \;
Supervisor:  C. Pramer P.E. #048846 ’
Drilling Company: Grega Driliing .
C-57#: 485165 / parking
Driller: Mike Branan ,’ <
Drilling Method: Holiow etem auger
Date Drilled: HNovember 30, 1994 B" 1 1
Well Head Completion:  Grouted to surface ! A -
Type of Sampler:  Split barrel (2" D) ;




{continued)
OVM GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION SIERRA
15 {(ppmv) LCG
a E= | Sandy Fat CLAY (CL): continued
2 | 1t £
E" [~ 1 r —::.__'.__’__‘“_f- Grades to light brown at 17
& ===
E I 1 =
= E=—
Cﬁ — 20 - = E == BOH at 20°
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Normandy Associates
Boring Log - Boring B-11 Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue Oakland, California




DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)
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BORING B-12

O¥YM GRAPHIC
(ppmv) LOG
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Lean CLAY with Sand (CL): dark brown mottled light
yellow: wet; stiff; ~60% clay; ~10% silt; ~25% fine sand;
~B% subangular gravel to 1/2" diameter; very low est K

Sandy Fat CLAY (CL): light brown mottied gray;
wet; stiff; ~05% clay; ~B% silt; ~30% fine sand;
very low est K

Contact from cuttings

-l

-
2

(4]

ee
13
.
[
T
e
Q0
5
i
o
—

Boring Log - Boring B-12

Normandy Associates
Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Logged By:

Supervisor:

Drilling Company:
C-574#:

Driller:

Drilling Method:

Date Drilled:

Well Head Completion:

Type of Sampler:

Jim Green

C. Pramer PE. 2045546
Gregg Drilling

405165

Mike Branan

Hollow stem auger
November 30, 1994
Grouted to surface

Spilit barrel (271D)

Ml

CLAYEY SAND (SM): light red; wet; medium
dense; ~15% clay, ~10% silt; ~75% medium to
coarse sand; very low est K

,/ parking
/ ®
’I \
BUILDING
B-12
A

X x

I
X
~X——X-| driveway i—X—J




BORING B-12

{continued)
OV GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION SIERRA
5 (ppmv) LOG
— 1 - e e— e
=] CLAYEY SAND (SM): continued
L 90 . - Lt 23 BOR at 20°
ot 1

o1 3
Ras us (in.:f.cs]

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

Normandy Associates
Boring Log - Boring B-12 Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue Qakland, California




DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

¥ Nov. 30,1924

BORING B-13

(OVM) GR&@“C DESCRIFTION
M ) o Asphalt SIER

S T

IT

Clayey SAND (SC): dark brown; moist; dense; ~15%
clay, ~10% silt; ~75% fine sand; very low est K

Sandy Lean CLAY with Gravel (CL): grayish green;
wet; stiffs ~50% clay; ~10% silt; ~10% fine sand; ~30%
subangular gravel to /2”7 diameter; very low est K

LA L UMY

Rad s (inchee)

Boring Log - Boring B-13

Normandy Associates
Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Logged By:

Supervisor:

Drilling Company:
C-574:

Driller:

Drilling Method:

Date Dritled:

Well Head Completion:
Type of Sampler:

Jim Green

C. Bramer P.E. #C45546
Greag Drilling

455165

Mike Branan

Hollow stem auger
November 30, 1994
Grouted to surface

Split barrel (2° ID)

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL): greenish brown: wet; stiff;
~70% clay; ~10% silt; ~20% sand; very low est K

Clayey SAND {SM): light red; wet; medium dense;
~15% clay; ~10% silt; ~75% medium to coarse sand;
very low est K
4-719-02B [B-13] 6/19/95

,/ parking
/
/ \
BUILDING
U
B-13
A I&x_x
X
-X—x~| driveway |—><J




BORING B-13

{continued)
OvM GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION SIERRA
(ppmv) LOG
[ 15 ] — . - |
(== 7] Clayey SAND (SM): cortinued
B 1 Sty
90 S 23 BOH at 20"
[ T R
C o1 2

Ragiue (inches)

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

Normandy Associates
Boring Log - Boring B-13 Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue Oakland, California




BORING B-14

(OV‘M) GR&?IC DESCRIFTION
ppmy RA
— O Mo i o Asphalt SIER

‘_ Sllty SAND (SM): light brown; dry; dense; <B% clay;
[~ -y A ~10% silt; ~&5% fine sand; very low est K

=z Nowv 30, 1294

Sandy Fat CLAY (CH): light brown; wet; firm; ~70%
Clay; trace silt; ~30% sand; very low est K
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Watndnelals
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DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

oy
!

sl

il

Clayey SAND (SM): light red; wet; medium dense;
~15% clay; ~10% silt; ~75% medium to coarse sand;
very low est K

..I.
CI S

N
okl
AN

A \\:\j,\\\..\\

Q

3

Eadius (inches) 4-7T19-028 (B-14] &/19/95

Boring Log - Boring B-14

Telegraph Business Park /
5427 Telegraph Avenue /
Oakland, California BUILDING

W
Normandy Associates / \

Logged By:  Jim Green —I
Supervisor: C. Bramer P.E. #C45846
Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling '
C-57#: 485165 &
Driller: Mike Branan I “—X
Drilling Method: Hellow stem auger
Date Drilled: November 20, 1994 B-14 a X

Well Head Completion:  Grouted to surface
Type of Sampler:  Split barrel (27 1D) -X——X—l driveway [—X




BORING B-14

{continued)
OvM GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION SIERRA
15 (ppmv) LOG
/———'_" Clayey SAND (S5M): continued
L 00 JL //' = 2§ BOHat20'
(I S Y W
R

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

Normandy Associates
Boring Log - Boring B-14 Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue Oakland, California




BORING B-15 T‘Q

OvM GR&?IC DESCRIPTION .
— 0 "E'Ppm:')' Voo L L L E LY SIERRA
7 Niitiiiifl]|_er asphats

5 4 L T *_- Silty SAND (SM): dark brown; loose to medium dense;
- (=] moist; ~15% clay; ~30% silt; ~55% very fine sand; low
E B 4L -7 04 estK
m _.'_. o .'_:
& e
Qr 1T e
< R
g 5 1t T
@ 1r .-;: S| Silty SAND (SM): dark gray; medium dense: moist;
a) FoLno it ~10% clay; ~20% silt; ~70% very fine sand; low est K;
g - 1 r =00 2] slight hydrocarbon cdor
oL 1t 1
& e
] R

= 4 F » * =2 Clayey SAND (SC): ight gray mottled light vellow;
B "« " loose to medium dense; wet; ~40% clay; ~10% silt;
S — 10 = | F ~BO% very fine sand; low est K
3 -
oy 1r ey
E /T N
]| 1L L < 7| Clayey SAND with Gravel (SC): light brown mottled
A o | yellowish brown; medium dense; wet; ~30% clay; ~10%

| 4 L _—‘-— 7| silts ~BO% very fine sand; ~20% fine, subrounded

e ot 2 gravelto 1/2" diameter; low est K
¥ Jan 23,1995 A
f— ]5 - - /: LI : BOH ’
A L — at 15.5
I

Faaivz finchee)

Boring Log - Boring B-15 <

Telegraph Business Park L'—--
5427 Telegraph Avenue X
iforni —X—X
Oakland, California |

j
Logged By:  Jim Green X X _| driveway I‘—X
Supervisor: C. Bramer P.E. #C45846 ——-{ [———-—
Drilling Company: Greag Drilling Services, Inc.
C-574: 485165
Driller:  Marvin Hoover 5 4 TH S TR E E T
Drilling Method:  Hollow stem auger
Date Drilled: Jaruary 23, 1994 B-15
Well Head Completion:  Grouted to surface A

Type of Sampler:  Split barrel (27 D)




BORING B-16

OvM GRLAF’HIC DESCRIPTION

)
/

SIERRA

|
)
=

=

i17:| 6" Asphalt
2.7 Silty SAND (8M); dark brown; moist; loose; ~10% clay;
: — ~25% sitt; ~65% very fine sand; low est K

_— 5 - I o - i

N 4 L 7.1 5 Slity SAND with Gravel (SM); dark gray; wet; medium
TT"- =1 loose to dense; ~5% clay; ~10% silt; ~45% very fine to

R d L (2717 coarse sand; ~40% fine, subrounded gravel to 1/2”

Sorlel diameter; moderate est K

X Jan 23, 1984 L o .
Clayey SAND with Gravel (SC): light brown mottled
yellowish brown; medium dense; wet; ~20% clay, ~10%
silt; ~30% very fing sand; ~507% fine, subrounded

gravel to 1/27 diameter; low st K

10

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

BOH at 15.5°

L

21 a4
Raaivs (inches)

Boring Log - Boring B-16 W

Telegraph Business Park —
5427 Telegraph Avenue I
Oakland, California i XX

S Jx
Logged By: Jim Green X X_| driveway }_X
Supervisor: C.Bramer P.E. #CA8246 ] P
Drilling Company:  Gregq Drilling Services, Inc.
C-57#: 485165
Driller:  Marvin Hoover 5 4 T H S T R E E T
Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
Date Drilled: January 23,1994 B-16
Well Head Completion:  Grouted to surface A

Type of Sampler:  Split barrel (27 ID)




BORING B-17

DESCRIFTION

SIERRA

6" Asphalt
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Boring Log - Boring B-17

Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Silty SAND (BM); dark brown; wet; medium dense;
~15% clay; ~25% silt; ~BO% very fine sand; ~10% fine,
subrounded gravel to /2" diameter; moderate est K,

Sandy Fat CLAY (CH); yellowish gray; wet; firm; ~80%
clay, ~10% silt: ~20% very fine to coarse sand; ~10%
fine, subrounded gravel to 1/2” diameter; low est K

Silty SAND with Gravel (SM): brownish yellow mottied
red; wet; medium dense; ~20% clay; ~10% silt; ~30%
very fine to coarse sand; ~40% fine, subangular grave!
0 B/4" diameter; low est K

BOH at 15.5’

Logged By:
Supervisor:

Drilling Company:
C-57#:

Driller:

Drilling Method:

Date Drilled:

Well Head Completion:
Type of Sampler:

Jim Green

C. Bramer P.E, #C458646
Greag Drilling Services, inc,
455165

Marvin Hoover

Hotiow etem auger
January 23, 1994
Grouted to surface

Split barrel (27 1D)

54TH STREET

B-17

&




APPENDIX E
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS AND
LABORATORY ANALYTIC REPORTS




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

.. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE [510) 222.3002  FAX (510) 222.1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/12/94
P.0O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water

Total Hydrocarbons Analysis
Standard Methods, 17" Edition, 5520 F

mg/L
Total
Iab TI.D. Client I.D. Hydrocarbons MDL
76455-1 B-10 ND<10 10
76455=-2 B-11 ND«<10 10
76455-3 B-12 ND«<10 10
76455-4 B-13 ND<10 10
76455-5 B-14 ND<10 10

QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Total Hydrocarbons: 90%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

La ory Director JC/dwc

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

-_4136LAKE$DEDRNE,HCHNKDND,CAQABOO PHOMNE (510) 222-3002 FAX [510) 222.1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Date Received: 12/01/94
Attn: Ed Morales Date Extracted: 12/06/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/06/94
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455
Project: $4-719-02
Matrix: Water

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)
ng/L
Lab T.D. Client I.D. Stoddard Range MPT,
76455-1 B-10 120 0.050
76455-2 B-11 0.21 0.050
764553 B-12 0.15 0.050
76455-4 B-13 0.22 0.050
76455-5 B-14 0.15 0.050
76455-MB METHOD BLANK ND<0.050 0.050
QA/QC: Matrix Spike Recovery for Stoddard: 79%
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Stoddard: 68%

MDL: Method Detection Limit.
detected.

Jai Cho
ngzigro Director

QUISTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Compound below this level would not be

JC/dwe
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Precnsnon Ano[ynccl Loborofory, Inc

sl g R e L et T s ey Tt S R B b Rore e

v.. 4134 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE [510] 222.3002 FAX (510} 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: EQ Morales Date Received: 12/01/54
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbon Analysis
EPA Method 602

kg/L
Lab I.D. Client I.D. Benzene MDI, Toluene MDL
76455-1 B-10 ND«<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76455-2 B-11 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0Q.3 0.3
76455-3 B-12 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0D.3 0.3
76455-4 B-13 2.3 0.3 0.80 0.3
76455~5 B-14 ND<0.3 0.3 NDb<0.3 0.3
76455-6 TB-1LB ND<0.3 0.3 ND«<0.3 0.3
76455~7 BB ND«<0D.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3

Ethyl-
lab I.D. Client I.D. benzene MDL Xylenes MDL
76455-1 B-10 ND<(0.3 0.3 ND<Q.3 0.3
76455-2 B-11 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<Q.3 0.3
76455-3 B-12 ND<0.3 g.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76455-4 B-13 ND<0.3 0.3 4.0 0.3
76455-5 B-14 ND<0.3 0.3 0.80 0.3
76455-6 TB-1LB ND<0Q.3 0.3 ND<0Q.3 0.3
76455-7 BB ND<0.3 0.3 ND<(Q.3 0.3

QA/QC: Matrix Spike Recovery for Benzene: 79%
Matrix Spike Recovery for Toluene: 87%
Matrix Spike Recovery for Chlorcbenzene: 92%

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Benzene: 82%
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Toluene: 90%
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Chlorobenzene: 96%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

‘Fime Cho
borato Director JC/dwe

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Prec:smn Ano|yt|cc| Labormory, Inc
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- 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 24806 PHONE [510) 222.3002 FAX (510) 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-1
Client I.D.: B-10
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND«<3 3
l,1~dichlorocethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichlcoroethene ND«3 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2-dichloroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichlorcethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND«2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene ND<3 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<¢ 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3
= Not tected
La-- y Director JC/dwe
Page 1 of 2

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Prec15|on Ancfyhcc:l chorotory, Inc.

. LTI R LTI S Ao AT, aee = s
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4136LAKEHDEDRNE RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE[S]O)2223002 FAX[510}222125

WL - T A T R T L T T I ST T LT T RNEST T

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed4 Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job $#: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHCD 8240
PURGEABLE CORGANICS

Hg/L
Lab I.D.: 76455=-1
Client I.D.: B-10
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2~tetrachloroethane ND<7 7
Tetrachlorcethene ND<2 2
Toluene ND<2 2
Chlorobenzene ND<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,2-Dichlorecbenzene ND<4 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xvlene ND< 4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2-Hexanone ND<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND«x50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<50 50
Page 2 of 2

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




PreC|5|on Anolyhco] choratory, Inc.
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1. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 24806 PHONE [510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 222 1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 : Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHCOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-2
Client I.D.: B-11
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 3
1,1~-dichloroethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichlorcethane ND<3 3
Trans-1, 2-dichlorocethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<«3 3
1,2-dichleorcethane ND<2 2
1,1,1~trichloroethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichlorcethene ND<3 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3

ND = Not Detected

Jaime Cho
boratery Director JC/dwe
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Precnsn:)n Anclyhcal choroiory, Inc.
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STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0. Box 2546 ‘ Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: $#4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Kg/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-2
Client I.D.: B-11
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachlorocethane ND<7 7
Tetrachlorcethene ND«2 2
Toluene ND«2 2
Chlorobenzene ND<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2-Hexanone ND<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acryleonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<S0 50
Page 2 of 2
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Prec:mon Anclyhcol Loboratory, Inc.
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Viik 4]36 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510] 222- 3002 FAX (510) 222 1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
F.O0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Joh #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHCD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-3
Client I.D.: B-12
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromeomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chlorocethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 3
1,1-dichlorocethene ND<2 2
l,1-dichlorcethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<«3 3
1,2-dichlorcethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichlorcethene ND<3 3
Benzene ND<?2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3

ND = Not Detecte

Jaime Chow
Lgborat Director JC/dwc

Page 1 of 2
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Attn: Ed Morales

Precmon Anolyncol Laboratory, Inc.

i BT L T BT
T PP P £ A SRLITTE

..... - 4136 LAKES!DE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

e MR i B Srat de Wit

Sierra Environmental Services

P.O. Box 2546
Martinez, CA 94553

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water

Iab I.D,: 764553
Client I.D.: B-=12

Compound

Trans-1,3-dichloropropene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorchenzene
Ethylbenzene
1,3~Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
l,4-Dichlorobenzene

Freon 113

M + P Xylene

o-Xylene

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone

Styrene

2-Butanone

Vinyl Acetate
Acrylonitrile

Acrolein

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

rg/L

Concentration

ND«3
ND«<3
ND<3
ND<7
ND«2
ND<2
ND«3
ND<3
ND<4
ND<4
ND<4
ND<3
ND<6
ND<4
ND<20
ND<3
ND<20
ND<10
ND<4
ND<50
ND<10
ND<10
ND<50

Page 2 of 2

CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Job #:
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STATE LICENSE NOQ. 1150

12,/01/94
12/05/94
12/12/94
76455

Limit of Detection



Precmon Anclyhcol chorofory, Inc.
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. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE ({510} 222-3002 FAX (510) 222-125)

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: $#4-719-02
Matrix: WwWater
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

ug/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-4
Client I.D.: B-13
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride 430 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichloroflucromethane ND<3 3
1,1-dichloroethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane 32 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene 7.9 3
Cis-1,2-dichloroethene 810 3
Chlorocform ND<3 3
1,2-dichloroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichlorcethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND«2 2
Cis=-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene 340 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichlorocethane ND<3 3

ND = Not Z\ected
(Jalme
ory Director JC/dwe

Page 1 of 2
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Precmon Anolyhcol choratory, Inc.
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. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94804 PHONE {510} 222.3002 FAX (510) 2221251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Recelved: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 - Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

ug/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-4
Client I.D.: B-13
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Trans—~1,3~dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7 7
Tetrachloroethene 360 2
Toluene ND<2 2
Chlorchkenzene ND<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene KD<4 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ND<«<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND«<20 20
2-Hexanone ND«<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<50 50
Page 2 of 2
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Preus:on Anolyhcol chorofory, lnc
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Lol 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222-3002 FAX (310} 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NC. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: §4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE CRGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76455~5
Client T.D.: BRB-14
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromcomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorecfluoromethane ND«3 3
1,1-dichloroethene ND<2 2
l,1-dichlorcethane 12 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis=-1,2-dichlorcethene 35 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2-dichlorcethane ND<2 2
1,1,1~trichlorcethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene 21 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3
ND = Not Ze7

alme C W

ry Director JC/dwc

Page 1 of 2
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

3002 FAX (310C) 222.1251

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 FHONE {510} 222.

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EPA METHCD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

kg/L
Lab I.D.: 76455~-5
Client I.D.: B-14
Compound Cencentration Limit of Detection

Trans-1, 3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chlorocethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7? 7
Tetrachloroethene 59 2
Tcluene ND<2 2
Chlorchenzene HD<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND<4 4
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
Frecn 113 ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 5
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2~-Hexanone ND<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2~Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<50 50

Page 2 of 2

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Prec:saon Anolyncol Loborcﬂory, lnc
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. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222-3002 FAX [510) 222-125]

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 12/01/94
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 12/05/94
P.0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 12/12/94
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76455
Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water
EFPA METHOD 8240
PURGEARBLE ORGANICS
#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76455-MB
Client I.D.: METHOD BLANK
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chlorocethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichloroflucromethane ND<3 3
1,1-dichloroethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2+~dichloroethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2-dichloroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachleride ND<2 2
Bromodichlorcomethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene ND<3 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2~trichloroethane ND<3 3
ND = Not Detected
alme
La oratory Director JC/dwc

Page 1 of 2
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE CRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 948046

Attn: Ed Morales

Sierra Envirconmental Services

P.O. Box 2546
Martinez, CA 94553

Project: #4-719-02
Matrix: Water

Lab I.D.: 76455-MB

Client T.D.: METHOD BLANK

Compound

Trans-1,3-dichloropropene
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
l,4-Dichlorcbenzene

Frecn 113

M + P Xylene

o-Xylene

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne
2-Hexanone

Styrene

2-Butanone

Vinyl Acetate
Acrylonitrile

Acrolein

ng/L

Concentration

TEIVLLLULY s Tl

PHONE {510) 222-3002  FAX (510) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Job #:

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

ND<3
ND<3
ND<3
ND<7
ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<3
ND<4
ND<4
ND«<4
ND<3
ND<6
ND<«4
ND<20
ND<3
ND<20
ND<10
ND<4
ND<S0
ND<10
ND<10
ND<50

Page 2 of 2
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OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

12/01/94
12/05/94
12/12/94
76455

Limit of Detection
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

) ' 4138 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94804 PHONE {51C) 222-3002 FAX [510) 222-1251%

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales - Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 02/03/8%5
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: #4-719-02A
Matrix: Water

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
EPA Method 5030

Hg/L
Lab I.D. Client I.D. Stoddard Gas Range DL
76601-1 B-15 9,100 500
76601-2 B-16 52 * 50
76601-3 B-17 ND<SO0 50
76601-4 TB-LB ND<50 50
76601-5 BB HND<50 S0

* Btoddard Gas Range hydrocarbon does not match with Stoddard Gas
standard.

QA/QC: Matrix Spike Recovery for Stoddard: 99%
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Stoddard: 80%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

S:;Luﬁdey”.gzghu {Fer)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director JC/dwe

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



Precision Analytical Laberatory, Inc.

. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510} 222-3002

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

FAX (510) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed4d Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/31/95
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 945853 Job $#: 76601

Project: #4-719-02A
Matrix: Water

Total Hydrocarbons Analysis
Standard Methods, 17" Edition, 5520 F

mg,/L
Total
Lab I.D. Client I.D, Hydrocarbkons
76601~-1 B-15 ND<10
76601-2 B-16 Nb«<13
76601-3 B-17 ND<10

QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Total Hydrocarbons: 88%

=
=)
=

=P
owo

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be

detected.

gw‘;c_iw gc“w. [ Fer)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATCRY

JC/dwc




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

R .. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMCOND, Ca 94804 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX {510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Mcorales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/25/95
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: #4-719-02a
Matrix: Water

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbon Analysis
EPA Method 602

pg/L
Lab I.D. Client I.D. Benzene MDL Toluene MDL
76601-1 B-15 40 3.0 ND<3.0 3.0
76601-2 B-16 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76601-3 B-17 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76601-4 TB-~LB ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76601-5 BB ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
Ethyl-

lLab I.D. Client I.D. benzene MDL Xylenes MDL
76601-1 B-15 60 3.0 ND<3.0 3.0
76601-2 B-16 ND<0.3 0.3 1.3 0.3
76601-3 B-17 ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76601-4 TB-LB ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
76601-5 BB ND<0.3 0.3 ND<0.3 0.3
QA/QC: Matrix Spike Recovery for Benzene: 89%

Matrix Spike Recovery for Toluene: 106%

Matrix Spike Recovery for Chlorobenzene: 110%

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Benzene: 96%

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Toluene: 102%

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery for Chlorobenzene: 105%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

g winder  Coelbu( L)
Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director Jc/dwe

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510} 222-3002 FAX (510) 222-125)

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/65
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/95
P.0O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job f#: 76601

Project: #4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Bg/L
ILabh I.D.: 76601-1
Client I.D.: B-15
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichloreofluoromethane ND<3 3
1l,1~dichlorcethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2~dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis~1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2-dichloroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene ND<3 3
Benzene 44 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichlorcethane ND<3 3

ND = Hot Detected

nE;;kljéciQﬁ/ S;E{hu (F;f)
Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director Jc/dwe

Page 1 of 2
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

Attn: E4 Morales

Sierra Environmental Services

P.O. Box 2546
Martinez, CA 94553

Project: $4-719-02A
Matrix: Water

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

pg/L

Lab I.D.: 76601-1

Client I.D.: B-15

Compound Concentration
Trans-1,3~-dichloropropene ND<3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3
Bromofornm ND<3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7
Tetrachloroethene ND<2
Toluene ND<2
Chlorobenzene ND<3
Ethylbenzene 74
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene ND<4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<4
l,4~Dichlorobenzene ND<4
Freon 113 ND<3
M + P Xylene ND<&
o-Xylene ND<4
Acetone ND<20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3
4-Methyl~2-Pentancne ND<20
2-Hexanone ND<10
Styrene ND<4
2-Butanone ND<S0
Vinyl Acetate ND<10
Acrylonitrile ND<10
Acrolein ND<50
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHOMNE [510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 222123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE KNO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/95
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 768601

Project: #4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

$g/L
Lab I.D.: 76601-2
Client I.D.: B-16
Compound Concentraticn Limit of Detection
Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chlorcethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 3
1,1-dichlorocethene ND<2 2
1l,1~dichlorcethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2-dichlocroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichlorcethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene 8 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3
ND = Not Detected
gwmolgr( g"j\a”\vt /ﬁ'ﬂJ
Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director Jc/dwe
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

41346 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA $4806 PHONE {510) 222-3C02 FAX {510} 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/95
P.O. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: $4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD B240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Hg/L
Lab I.D.: 76601-2
Client I.D.: B-16
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Trans~1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7 7
Tetrachlorcethene 290 2
Toluene ND<2 2
Chlorobenzene ND«<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1l,4-~Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2-Hexanone ND<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<50 50
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94804 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/85
P.0. BoxX 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: #4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
FURGEABLE ORGANICS

Bg/L
Lab I.D.: 766013
Client I.D.: B-17
Cco un Concentration Limit of Detection

Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
vinyl chleoride ND<2 2
Chlorcethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 3
1,1-dichloroethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichlorcethene 14 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2~dichloroethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2-dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene 13 3
Benzene ND<2 2
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3

ND = Not Detected

Coundor b 64)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director JC/dwe
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CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATCORY




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94804 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 222-125]1

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Mcorales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/95
P.0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: $#4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76601-3
Client I.D.: B-17
Compound Concentration Limit of Detecticn
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND«<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7? 7
Tetrachlorcethene 53 2
Toluene ND«2 2
Chlorobenzene : ND<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1l,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND<4 4
1,4-Dichlorchbenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND«20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2-Hexanone ND<10 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein ND<50 50
Page 2 of 2
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE CRIVE, RICEMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/95
P.O. Box 2548 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: $4-719-02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

#g/L
Lab I.D.: 76601-MB
Client T.D.: METHOD BLANK
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Chloromethane ND<2 2
Bromomethane ND<2 2
Vinyl chloride ND<2 2
Chloroethane ND<4 4
Methylene chloride ND<10 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 3
l,1-dichlorocethene ND<2 2
1,1-dichloroethane ND<3 3
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Cis-1,2-dichloroethene ND<3 3
Chloroform ND<3 3
1,2~dichlorocethane ND<2 2
1,1,1-trichlorocethane ND<3 3
Carbon tetrachloride ND<2 2
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 3
1,2~dichloropropene ND<2 2
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
Trichloroethene ND<3 3
Benzene ND«2 2.
Dibromochloromethane ND<4 4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<3 3
ND = Not Detected
E;;lk\%a{@¥’ S:Z¥Am['ﬂ}t)
Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director JC/dwc
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OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510) 222-3002 FAX (510) 222.125)

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Attn: Ed Morales Date Received: 01/24/95
Sierra Environmental Services Date Analyzed: 01/30/%5
P.0. Box 2546 Date Reported: 02/07/95
Martinez, CA 94553 Job #: 76601

Project: #4-719~02A
Matrix: Water
EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

1g/L
Lab I.D.: 76601-MB
Client I.D.: METHOD BLANK
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection

Trans-1, 3-dichloropropene ND<3 3
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3 3
Bromoform ND<3 3
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<7 7
Tetrachlorcethene ND<2 2
Toluene ND<2 2
Chlorobenzene ND<3 3
Ethylbenzene ND<3 3
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND<4 4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<4 4
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene ND<4 4
Freon 113 ' ND<3 3
M + P Xylene ND<6 6
o-Xylene ND<4 4
Acetone ND<20 20
Carbon Disulfide ND<3 3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<20 20
2-Hexanone ND<10 : 10
Styrene ND<4 4
2-Butanone ND<50 50
Vinyl Acetate ND<10 10
Acrylonitrile ND<10 10
Acrolein KND<50 50
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OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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